

Case No. 21-56292

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

MIRANDA WALLINGFORD, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
(CV 8:21-01412 DOC (KESx))

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

C. D. Michel
Sean A. Brady
Anna M. Barvir
Alexander A. Frank
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
Facsimile: (562) 216-4445
Email: abarvir@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

January 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement Regarding Addendum.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
A. California’s Statutory Scheme.....	2
B. History of the Dispute.....	3
II. Procedural History and the Ruling on Review.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	9
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument.....	10
I. The District Court Erred When It Dismissed the Wallingfords’ Complaint Under the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine.....	10
A. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine.....	10
B. The Wallingfords’ Federal Action Is Not a De Facto Appeal of the State Court’s Restraining Orders Against Them.....	12
C. The “Inextricably Intertwined Test” Is Unworkable Here.....	17
D. The District Court Should Have Granted Leave to Amend.....	20

II.	The <i>Younger</i> Factors Do Not Support Abstention	21
A.	There Is No Ongoing State Judicial Proceeding.....	23
B.	This Case Does Not Implicate Any Important State Interest	24
C.	The Wallingfords Had No Meaningful Opportunity to Litigate Their Second Amendment Claim in the State Court Proceeding.....	26
D.	This Case Does Not Implicate a Criminal Enforcement Action or the State’s Interest in Enforcing the Orders and Judgments of Its Courts...	27
E.	The Court Should Not Abstain from This Case Under <i>Younger</i> Because the Wallingfords Will Continue to Suffer Great Irreparable Harm.....	29
	Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Bookout v. Nielsen</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 1131 (2007)	27
<i>Busick v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals. Bd.</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 967 (1972)	20
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	1
<i>Cervantes v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 953 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Cook v. Harding</i> , 879 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	28, 29
<i>Cook, Perkiss & Liebe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Coll. Serv. Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	10, 14, 18, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	25

Doe v. Mann,
 45 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) 11, 18

Dubinka v. Judges of the Super. Ct.,
 23 F.3d 218 (9th Cir. 1994) 11

Duncan v. Becerra,
 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018) 30

Edenfield v. Fane,
 507 U.S. 761 (1993) 26

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 30

Fontana Empire Ctr., LLC v. City of Fontana,
 307 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2002) 17

Forman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 20

Frigard v. United States,
 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988) 20

GASH Associates v. Village of Rosemont,
 995 F.2d 726 (7th Cir. 1993) 12

Gilbertson v. Albright,
 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) 22

Hirsh v. Justices of the Sup. Ct.,
 67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995) 22

Hisbon v. King & Spalding,
 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 10

Kougasian v. TMSL, Inc.,
 359 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2004) 17, 19

Kugler v. Helfant,
 421 U.S. 117 (1975) 29

Liggins v. People,
 No. ED 09-cv-00339, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98448 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2009).....22

Maldonado v. Harris,
 370 F.3d 945 (2004).....*passim*

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010)30

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)30

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982)28

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)30

Noel v. Hall,
 341 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003).....*passim*

Pennzoil v. Texaco, Inc.,
 481 U.S. 1 (1987)17

ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund,
 754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) 22, 26

Robinson v. Ariyoshi,
 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985) 18, 19

Rooker v. Fidelity Tr. Co.,
 263 U.S. 413 (1923)10

Rynearson v. Ferguson,
 903 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2018) 28, 29

Sharkey v. O’Neal,
 778 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2015)20

Sprint Commcns., Inc. v. Jacobs,
 571 U.S. 69 (2013) 22, 28

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)26

United States v. Holler,
411 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2005) 10

Worldwide Church of God v. McNair,
805 F.2d 888 (9th Cir. 1986)11

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 173820

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 527.6*passim*

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 527.9 3, 9, 30

Cal. Pen. Code, § 653m 2

Cal. Pen. Code, § 27500..... 3, 16

Cal. Pen. Code, § 27540..... 3, 16

Cal. Pen. Code, § 29825..... 3, 16

Cal. Pen. Code, § 29830..... 3

Cal. Pen. Code, § 30305..... 3, 16

Cal. Pen. Code, § 30306..... 3, 16

Cal. Pen. Code, § 30370..... 3, 16

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Federal Practice & Procedures § 2948.130

Ninth Cir. R. 3-1 1

Ninth Cir. R. 3-2..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 3 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....20

U.S. Const., amend. I..... 14, 30

U.S. Const., amend. II 8, 18, 25, 26, 30

U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... 8, 18
